KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1)

Balance at beginning of year 9,243,062 2,282,237 7,296,514 1,790,556

Additions during the year

Employer contribution 2,298,656 569,397 1,752,003 432,593

Employee contribution 1,056,744 261,765 876,002 216,297

Interest 709,074 175,644 555,031 137,045

Paid during the year (788,949) (195,430) (1,047,896) (258,740)

Reversal (881,221) (218,286) (188,546) (46,555)

Foreign exchange difference - 7,350 (46) 11,041

Balance at end of year 11,637,366 2,882,677 9,243,062 2,282,237

14. INCOME TAX
14.1 Income tax expense

The Company’s tax returns are subject to examination by the General Department of Taxation (“GDT”). Because the application of tax laws and
regulations to many types of transactions is susceptible to varying interpretations, the amounts reported in the financial statements could change at a
later date upon final determination by the GDT.

Applicable tax rates

In accordance with Cambodian tax law, the Company has the obligation to pay tax on profit (“ToP”) at the rate of 20% of taxable income or minimum
tax at 1% of turnover inclusive of all taxes except value-added tax, whichever is higher.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 87

Income tax expense comprises:

2016 2015

KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1)

Current 6,958,995 1,723,804 6,293,575 1,553,969

Deferred (571,688) (141,613) (1,155,381) (285,279)

6,387,307 1,582,191 5,138,194 1,268,690

Movements of income tax payable are as follows:

2016 2015

KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1)

Balance at beginning of year 4,890,319 1,207,486 3,377,220 828,766

Income tax expense 6,958,995 1,723,804 6,293,575 1,553,969

Income tax paid (6,163,120) (1,526,658) (4,780,476) (1,180,364)

Foreign exchange difference - 3,888 - 5,115

Balance at end of year 5,686,194 1,408,520 4,890,319 1,207,486

ANNUAL REPORT 201688

The reconciliation of income tax expense shown in profit or loss is as follows:

2016 2015

KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1)

Profit before income tax 33,088,748 8,196,371 25,453,698 6,284,863

Income tax expense at applicable tax rate of 20% 6,617,750 1,639,274 5,090,740 1,256,973

Non-deductible expenses 341,245 84,530 1,202,835 296,996

Temporary differences (571,688) (141,613) (1,155,381) (285,279)

Effective income tax 6,387,307 1,582,191 5,138,194 1,268,690

14.2 Deferred income tax

Details of deferred income tax asset (liability) recognized during the year are as follows:

2016 2015

KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1)

Provision for staff pension funds 1,630,277 403,834 1,848,612 456,447

Allowance for loan losses 1,246,287 308,716 1,019,668 251,770

Accruals 505,992 125,339 425,625 105,093

Unrealized loss on foreign exchange 347,508 86,081 131,943 32,578

Property and equipment (181,199) (44,885) (448,671) (110,783)

3,548,865 879,085 2,977,177 735,105

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 89

15. OTHER LIABILITIES
31 December 2016 31 December 2015

KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1)

Interest payable 15,680,274 3,884,140 10,151,349 2,506,506

Accrued and other payables 5,944,503 1,472,505 5,088,857 1,256,509

Finance lease liability - - 4,375,616 1,080,399

Swap and forward exchange contract 2,073,627 513,655 4,169,009 1,029,385

Personnel and other related costs 4,193,436 1,038,751 3,250,374 802,561

Taxes payable 1,040,602 257,766 582,131 143,736

28,932,442 7,166,817 27,617,336 6,819,096

16. EQUITY

Details of shareholding are as follows:

2016 2015

KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) % KHR’000

US$
equivalent

(Note 2.3.1) %

Agora Micro-finance N.V 17,819,450 4,414,033 50.73 17,819,450 4,399,864 50.73

Rural Impulse Fund II 8,644,800 2,141,392 24.61 8,644,800 2,134,519 24.61

PROPARCO 5,250,000 1,300,471 14.95 5,250,000 1,296,296 14.95

CLDF 2,355,000 583,354 6.70 2,355,000 581,481 6.70

AMK - Staff Association 1,058,050 262,088 3.01 1,058,050 261,247 3.01

35,127,300 8,701,338 100.00 35,127,300 8,673,407 100.00

ANNUAL REPORT 201690

The Company’s registered and fully paid up share capital is 1,405,092 shares (2015: 1,405,092 shares) at KHR25,000 per share.

On 22 March 2016, the NBC issued Prakas B7-016-117 on Minimum Registered Capital of Banking and Financial Institutions (“the Prakas”). The Prakas
requires commercial banks including foreign subsidiaries a minimum registered capital of KHR120.000 billion (approximately US$30.00 million).

Subsequently, on 16 June 2016, the NBC issued Circular B7-016-001 on Implementation of Prakas on Minimum Registered Capital of Banking and
Financial Institutions that requires banks and financial institutions to inject half of the additional required capital to comply with the requirements of